Y\ \J
- D2 OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract
* Office of Management Addendum

\J

Y

[N

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0200
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5891

Contract Title: Purchase Card (P-Card) Program
Contract Issuance Date: 07/31/2020

Contract Supplier: Bank of America, NA
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 07/26/2022

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

This addendum modifies the current contract period to include:
July 31, 2022 through July 30, 2023
For specific P Card Questions please contact:

Loretta Caldwell, P Card Administrator
pcard@omes.ok.gov

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:pcard@omes.ok.gov
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

